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IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION *  BEFORE THE
SE/Cor. Mornington & Duran Roads

(7001 Mornington Road) * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
12th Flection District
7th Councilmanic District *  OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
¥ugene E. Golden, et ux * Case No. 97-175-X
Petitioners
*
*® * * ® * kg * * * X *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS CF LAW

This matter comes before the Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a
Petition for Special Exception for that property known as 7001 Mornington
Road, located in the viecinity of Dunmanway in Dundalk, The Petiticon was
filed by the owners of the property, Eugene E. and Debra A. Golden. The
Petitioners seek a spacial exception to locate a commercial graphics artist
business on the subject property, in accordance with the site plan submit-
ted which was accepted and marked into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the Petition were Eugene
and Debra Ceolden, owners of the property. Appearing as Protestants in  the
matter were Cindy Bradley-Pritchard, Braxton Huntley, William Wortman,
Audrey Klimovitz, and William Virgilio, Jr., all residents of the area.

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subiject property
consists of 0.31 acres, more or less, zoned D.R. 5.5, and is improved with
a combination one- and two-story dwelling, asphalt paved parking area, a
concrete block and paved patic, and attached carport. Within the dwelling
is an office which was previocusly used as a doctor's office. The Petition-
ers testified that the house was built in 1940 as a doctor's office and
that it was used as such for many years. The Petitioners have resided on
the property with their three children for the past 18 months. Testimony

revealed that at the time of their purchase of the property, the house was
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in a state of disrepair. Mr. Golden testified that he and bhis wife have
made several improvements to the property and photographs submitted into
evidence demonstrate that the property is very well-maintained. Mr. Golden
testified that he is a life-long resident of Dundalk and that he has been
looking for a commercial building in the area to relocate his sign busi-
ness known as Golden Signs. He testified that his wife works for him and
there are no other employees at this time. Testimony indicated that the
Petitioners failed te renew their lease at the commercial location where
they had been operating their business and that they moved the entire
business into their home. However, they are in the process of purchasing
a commercial building within which they will house most of the cperation.
In fact, the Petitioners planned to sign a contract to purchase their new
commercial building on the date of this hearing and hoped to settle scme-
time thereafter. The Petitioners filed the instant Petition to allow the
business to operate from their residence until such time as they are able
to relocate the business to the new building, but would like to continue
to utilize the office space in their home to cenduct a limited amount of
business.

As noted above, several residents from the surrounding community
appeared in opposition to the Petitioners' request. These individuals
object to the Petitioners utilizing their residence for a husiness opera-
tion. Testimony indicated that this particular area of Dundalk is mostly
residential and these residents are opposed to any commercial encroachment
into their community. ¥Further testimony revealed that the streets in this
area are very narrow and are not conducive to commercial traffic. Further-
more, there is a great deal of pedestrian traffic along these streets,

inasmuch as a school is located within walking distance and there is at



least one church nearby. These residents also fear that allowing the

Goldens to operate their business on the subject property will open the
dooyr for other residents in the area to request similar relief in order to
move their businesses into their homes. Thig particular area of Dundalk
is prchably one of the finest communities in Dundalk and these residents
are intent upon protecting the residential character of this neighborhood.

In order for a special exception to be granted, the Petitloner
must show that the proposed use meets the prescribed standards and require-
ments set forth in Section 502.1 of the B.C.Z.R. In the opinion of this
Deputy Zoning Commissioner, the Petitioner has not shown that the proposed
use at the subject location would be conducted without real detriment to
the neighborhood and would not adversely affect the public interest. This
particular area of Dundalk has some of the finest homes in the community
and the residential character and quality of this neighborhood should be
maintained. It would not be appropriate in this instance to allow a
commercial business operation of the nature proposed to locate within this
residential community. Clearly, the use proposed would be detrimental ta
the health, safety and general welfare of the surrounding locale and must
therefore be denied.

As the Petitioners stated at the hearing, they have entered inte
a contract to purchase a commercial building within which to locate their
business. I anticlpate it will take some time for this commercial build-

ing to be ready for occupancy by the Golden's business. Therefore, I will
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=i allow the Petritioners a reasonable amount of time to operate the business
i

o from their residence until such time as the commercial building is avail-
ﬁ)\;ﬁ

ﬁ able for use. This reasonable amount of time shall not extend beyond
T

> E§§*\h ninety {90) days from the date of this Order.
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Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and
public hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the
relief requested in the special exception shall be denied.

THEREFORE, IT I8 ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for
Baltimore County this csé;%{day of November, 1996 that the Petition for
Special Exception for a commercial graphics artist business on the subject
property, in accordance with Petitioner's Exzhibit 1, be and 1is hereby
DENIED; and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petitioners shall have ninety (20)
days from the date of this Order in which to cease operating their commer-—
cial business on the subject property and to relocate same; and,

IT I8 FURTHER ORDERED that the Petitioners shall have thirty (30)

days from the date of this Order to file an appeal of this decision.

\Jéw% Yrtyesco

TIMOTHY M. KJTROCO
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
TMK:b]s for Baltimore County
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Suite 112, Courthouse

Baltimore County 200 Washinston A
. ;s ashington Avenue
Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204

Office of Planning and Zoning (410) 887-4386

November 26, 1996

Mr. & Mrs. Eugene E. Golden
7001 Mornington Road
Dundalk, Maryland 21222

RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION
SE/Cor. Mornington & Duran Roads
(7001 Mornington Road)
12th Election Distriect - 7th Councilmanic District
Eugene E. Golden, et ux - Petitioners
Case No. 97-175-X

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Golden:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the
above-captioned matter. The Petition for Special Exception has been
denied in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavor-
able, any party may file an appeal to the County Roard of Appeals within
thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. FPor further information on
filing an appeal, please contact the Zoning Administration and Development
Management office at 887-3391.

Very truly yours,

Ay oo

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
TMK:bjs for Baltimore County

cc: Ms. Cindy Pritchard, 3011 Dunglow Road, Baltimore, Md. 21222
Mr. Braxton Huntley, 3114 Dunglow Road, Baltimore, Md. 21222
Mr. William Wortman, 3018 Dunglow Road, Baltimore, Md. 21222
Ms. Audrey Klimovitz, 3010 Dunmore Road, Baltimore, Md. 21222
Mr. William Virgilic, Jr., 3015 Dundalk Road, Baltimore, M4, 21222
Mr. Greg Massoni, 3022 Dunglow Road, Baltimore, Md. 21222

People's Counsel; CasefFile

MICROFILMED
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This Petition shail be filed with the Office ot Zoning Adminis
The undersigned, lagal owner(s) of the praperty situate in Balt
hereto and mads a part herecf, hereby petition for a Special Excoptio

herein described property for

to the Zoning Commis
for the property located at MORNING AN RD,

Petitfon for Specia’ Exception

97 - 175 x
sioner of Baltimore County

which iy presently zoned Dz 5 &

tration & Development Management,
County and which (s described In the description and piat attached
N under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to use the

OFERATION OF A COXMMER (A7
GRAFIIES  ARTIST BUS/INESS .

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations,
|, or we, agree 1o pay expenses of above Special Exception advertising, posting, ete., upon filing of this petition, and further agree to and
are to be bound by the zoning reguiations and resirictions of Balimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baitimore County,

Contract Puichaser/Loases:

(Type or Print Nama)

Signature

Address

City State Zipcade

Altamney for Petitioner;

|

(Typetlor Print Name)

A FILING

&

Blgnfure

£
4

\ Phona No.

/.

State Zipcode

JIRDER RECENVED

MICROFILMED,
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I/Wa do solomnly dectare and atfirm, under the penaities of parjury, that iiwe are the
logal owneris) of the property which s the subject of this Petition.

Lagai Owneris):

Eyqene E. Golclen

{Type or Fn¥Name)

Debra A. Golden

{Type or Print Name)

Ll (] Bl
Bignature o 294-. ZZ ?3
2001 MM\ t‘@vn Rel, o 2514558

Phone No.
Dundat k. MD 21222
City State Tipcode

Name, Address and phone number of fepresentative to be contacted.

Name
Adtrass - Phone No.
L QFFICE USE ONLY e
EBTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
unavailable for Hesring
the following dates Hext Two Morthe

OTHER
::Itwal:l BY: ;E '/' DATE Zo'AS’ %
U=V
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ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR 7001 MORNINGTON ROAD

As recorded in Deed Liber 7590, Folio 353, beginning N 04 39'35" W 109.06";
S 83 16'00"E 114.60"; S 06 44'00" W 120.00"; N 83 16'00"W 104.97' to the
place of beginning. Being Lot #1 & 2 in Block Number Eleven {11), in the

subdivision of Dundalk Highlands, as recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book
#8, Folio 54, containing 13,600 square feet, Also known as 7001 Mornington

Road and located in the 12th Election District, 7th Councilmanic District.

HAigvin, 3
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CASE NUMBER
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NO
CERTIFICATE
OF POSTING
ON FILE
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Exhibit B

Request for Zoning: Variance, Special Exception, or Special Hearing
Date to be Posted: Anytime before but no later than .

Format for Sign Printing, Black Letters on White Background:

ZONING noTICE

Case No..

PLACE.:
DATE AND TIME:
REQUEST: OFPERATION OF A COMMER O/ AL

(GfAPHICS ARTIST BUSINE =<5

POSTPONEMENTS DUE TO WEATHER OR OTHER CONDITIONS ARE SOMETIMES NECESSARY.
TO CONFIRM HEARING CALL 887-3391.

DO NOT REMOVE THIS SIGN AND POST UNTIL DAY OF HEARING UNDER PENALTY OF LAW

HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE

9/96
post.d.doc

MICROFILMED



Baltimore County Development Processing

: County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

ZONING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUTREMENTS & PROCEDURES

Baltimore County zoning regulations require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which
is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which
require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a sign
on the property and placement of a notice in at least one newspaper of
general circulation in the County.

This office will ensure that the legal requirements for posting and
advertising are satisfied. However, the petitioner is responsible for
the costs associated with these requirements.

1) Posting fiees will-be accegsed and to this\office at
fme of £y

2) Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come
from and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY 1SSUANCE OF ZONING ORDER.

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR

- A e Al A o8 LA et S8 Bl el S A i P P P P T i i ] B TV W Ty St it S B M A O STH N T e e ' o s A S Ty A B S Sy

For newspaper advertising:

Ttem No.: |72 petitioner: Eugenc & ¢ Debra A QO[C}Q@VJ
Location: 700! Mammqﬁw Eoad .
PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
name:_ CUQCHE £ t Debra A. Golden
ApDRESS: /20 W&Miﬂ&[ﬁm 2d.
. Dundatle ML 21222
PHONE NumpER: W - - 28%~2293

H - 28%¢- 4SS
T, poniod win Soybean ok ' MICROFILIMFD
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TO: PUTUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
October 31, 1996 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please foward billing to:

Eugene E. and Debra A, Golden
7001 Mornington Read

bundalk, Maryland 21222
284~2293

NOTICE CF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County, will hald a public hearing on the property identified herein in
Room 106 of the County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenne in Towson, Maryland 21204
or
Room 118, 01d Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 97-175-X {Item 175)

7001 Mornington Road

SEC Duran and Morington Road

12th Election District -~ 7th Councilmanic

Legal Owner(s): Fugene E. Golden and Derba A. Golden

Special Exception for operation of a commercial graphics artist business.

HEARING: THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 14, 1996 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 118, 014 Courthouse

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSTONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAFPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353,
{(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, PLEASE CALL 887-3391.



t1 Coun o
gal ;r?tore ) O?I;y _ i County Office Building
cpartment of Permits an 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Processing

October 25, 1996

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County, will hold a public hearing on the property identified herein in
Room 106 of the County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue in Towson, Maryland 21204
or
Room 118, 01d Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenns, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows:

CASE, NUMBER: 97-175-X (Item 175)

7001 Mornington Road

SEC Duran and Morington Road

12th Election District - 7th Councilmanic

Legal Owner(s): Eugene E. Golden and Derba A. Golden

Special Excaption for operation of a commercial graphics artist business.

HEARTNG: THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 14, 1996 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 118, 0ld Courthouse

Gl e

Arncld Jablon
Director

ccs Fugene and Debra Golden

NOTES: (1) YOU MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED ON THE_PROPERTY BY OCTOBER 30, 1396.
(2) HERRINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECTAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.
{3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THIS OFFICE AT 887-3381.
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Baltimore County Ic)evelopn(;;{zt Pg)gﬁ}:{ssing
Department of Permits and ounty Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

November 14, 1996

Mr. and Mrs. Eugene Golden
7001 Mornington Road
Dundalk, MD 21222

RE: Item No.: 175%
Case No.: 97-175-X
Petitioner: Eugene Golden, et ux

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Golden:

The Zoning Advisory Committee {(2AC), which consists of representa-
tives from Baltimore County approval agencies, has reviewed the plans
submitted with the above referenced petition, which was accepted for
processing by Permits and Development Management (PDM), Zoning Review, on
October 15, 1996. s

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or
request information on your petition are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the =zoning action requested,
but to assure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner,
etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed
improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Only those comments
that are informative will be forwarded to you; those that are not
informative will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions regarding these
comments, please do not hesitate to contact the commenting agency or
Roslyn Eubanks in the zoning office (B87-3391).

Sincerely,
W, ool Reslnaty |
W. Carl Richards, Jr. [77
Zoning Supervisor
WCR/re
Attachment(s)

MICROFILMED
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David L. Winstead

Maryland Department of Transportation il
State Highway Administration Acmnor
JP-PE T
Ms. Roslyn Eubanks RE. Baitimore County
Baltimore County Office of ltem No. -7 5~ Cﬂ f)

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Eubanks:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to
approvai as It does not access a State roadway and is not affected by any State
Highway Administration projects. -

Please contact Bob Small at 410-545-5581 if you have any questions.

Thank you for the opportunity to review this item.

Very truly yours,

Cobsduitl

Ronaid Burns, Chief
Engineering Access Permits
Division

BS/es

MICROFIL pEp

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statswide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 ¢ Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Strant Addrass: 707 North Calvert Street * Baltimore, Maryland 21202



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
INTER-QFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

70: POM DATE: /ys‘;/ f/a
FROM: R. Bruce Seeley |
Permits and Development Review
DEPRM

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee
Meeting Date: e, 51?

The Department of Environmental Protection & Resource Management has no
comments for the following Zoning Advisory Committee Items:

Item #'s:
/ ~
1 7%
)79
|80
RBS:sp
BRUCE2/DEPRM/TXTSBP

E}j; \”I 3
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: October 31, 1996
Permits and Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. "Pat" Keller, JII, Director
Office of Planning

SUBJECT: 7001 Mornington Road

INFORMATION:
Ttem Number: 175
Petitionar: Golden Property

Property Size:

Zoning: DR 5.5

Requested Action:

Hearing Date: / /

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The proposed use of the property indicated by the petitioner on the Petition for
Special Exception is not a use permitted under section 1B01.1.C of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (Uses Permitted by Special Exception).

In addition, the subject petition is not accompanied by a separate request for a
Speclal Hearing to determine 1f the occupation/business "operation of a commer-
cial graphics artist business" 1s consistent with Section 1B01.1.C.9b of the
BCZR. Such a request would enable the Zoning Commissioner to make a determina-
tion of whether the business activity is consistent with the definition of an
artist as set forth in the most recent addition of Webster's Third New Interna-
tional Dictionary of the English Language, Unabridged,

In the absence of a requested Special Hearing, this office believes that the
application as filed is incomplete and should, therefore, be denied,

Prepared by:

Division ChiefF:

AFK/JL: rdn

o )
i

ITEM. 175 /PZONE/ZAC1
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

TNTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablion, Director Date: HWovember 4, 1996
Department of Permits & Development
lanagement

FROM: obert W. Bowling, Chief

Development Plans Review Division

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting

for Novemb 4, 1996
Item Nos@, 176, 177, 178, 180,

181, and

The Deveiopment Plans Review Division has reviewed the subject
zoning item, and we have no comments.
RWB:HJO:3rk

coy File

ZONE3S

MICROFILMED



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER~-QFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO:; Carl W. Richards October 17, 1996
Zoning Coordinator

FROM: James H. Thompson -LJW
Zoning Enforcement Coordinator

RE: Ttem No. 175

VIOLATION CASE # C-97-1328
LOCATION OF VIOLATION 7001 MORNINGTON ROAD,21222
DEFENDANT EUGENE & DEBRA GOLDEN
ADDRESS ABOVE

Please be advised that the aforementioned petition is the subject
of an active violation case. When the petition is scheduled for a
public hearing, please notify the following persons:

NAME & ADDRESS
C/0 COUNCILMAN DEPAZZ0,8 OFFICE
After the public hearing is held, please send a copy of the Zoning

Commissioner's Order to the Zoning Enforcement Coordinator, so that the
appropriate action may be taken relative to the violation case.

MICROFILMED
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Baltimore County Government

700 East Joppa Road Office of the Fire Marshal
Towson, MD 21286-5500 {410)887-4880

DATE: 10/24/98

Arnold Jablon, Director

Zoning Administration and Development Management
Baltimore County Office Building

Towson, MD 21204

MAIL STOP-11056

RE: Property Owner: EUGENE E. GOLDEN & DEBRA A. GOLDEN
Location: SEC DUNRAN AND MORNINGTON RD. (7001 MORINGTON RD.)
Item No.: 175 Zoning Agenda: SPRCIAL EXCEPTION
Gentlemen:

Pursuant +to your request, the referenced property has been
surveyed by this Buresu and the comments below are applicable and
required to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for
the property.

4. The site shall be made to comply with all applicable parts
of the Fire Prevention Code prior to occupancy or beginning
of operation.

5. The buildings and structures existing or proposed on the
site shall comply with all applicable requirements of the
National Fire Protection Association Standard No. 101 "Life
Safety Code”, 18991 edition prior to occupancy.

TR [P
l“yﬂh‘; sl e Eg_ﬁ_‘?iﬁg}r?f

REVIEWER: LT. ROBERT P. SAUERWALD

rinled with Soyhean Ink F irB Hal‘shal Off iee ¥ PHONE 887“"483 1 » HS— 11023
on Recycled Papﬁyc . F ile



Baltimore County
Department of Permits and Development Management... ..
Bureau of Code Enforcement

111 West Chesapeake Avenue / i) )
Towson, Maryland 21204 (L —2“'\ \

P

CODE VIOLATION NOTICE

NAME: ét;'jwug T {5,3/;/ELQ DATE: 7/ 3 / 9¢
76 sgfon 1l [

ADDRESS: ___ 0o/ /o e iaford
CITY-ZIP: éﬁrﬁ‘a. My Jd 2,22

RE: Case No. 97" /328  LocaTion: 70! /%KM@A_AJ

DISTRICT: oy

In accordance with the . Article IV, Section 402, (d), an inspection was conducted of
wae location, zoned . This inspection revealed viclation(s) according to the following code(s):

(BCZR), Section 102.1.

Buitding Code cf Baltimore County, Maryland, Section 102.1.

Livability Cods, Balfimore County, Section 18-88,

i .
——
e

Other : .
The following ¢orrection(s) is/are required:
Cepe s of o (52 N e nics
. € A OCLHTIONAD & \'-J’Q‘A_J { Jus, Aes
?/(’:MM @snr/azucé’ . ~ /
The above violation{s) must be corrected on or before / ﬂ /27/ ¢ or further legal action will
proceed, In-whjch you may be s bject fo a civil penalty. Should y6u need furthar clarification, please contact
/ 4 fé::) Vil , Code Inspecior, at (410) 887- 3681

> v



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION * BEFORE THE
7001 Mornington Road, SEC Duran and
Mornington Road, 12th Election District,
7th Councilmanic

*

ZONING COMMISSIONER

* OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
FEugene and Debra Golden
Petitioners * CASE NO. 97-175-X
* * * * * * * #* * * * * *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the above-
captioned matter. Notice should be zsent of any hearing dates or other
proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or

final Order.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

C[/L/(,«-Q‘Lg\, il o
CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Depuly People's Counsel
Room 47, Courthouse
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410} 887%-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

¥

T HEREBY CERTIFY that on this _Joi-' day of November, 1996, a copy

of the foregoing Entry of Appearance was malled to Eugene and Debra

Golden, 7001 Mornington Road, Baltimore, MD 21222, Petiticners,

DeAs funy Commeoeran.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN

MICROFILMED
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Suite 112, Courthouse

Baltimore County ,
Zoning Commissioner 400 Washington Avenue
& Towson, Maryland 21204

Office of Planning and Zoning (410) 887-4386

January 6, 1997

Mr. Eugene Golden

Golden Signs

7001 Morington Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21222

RE: Case No. 97-175-X
Petition for Special Exception

Dear Mr. Golden:

This is to acknowledge your letter dated December 17, 1996 and re-
ceived by my office on December 23, 1996. As you will recall, I spoke with
you by telephone about this matter on December 24, 1996, I attempted to
answer many of the concerns which you expressed within your letter during
our telephone conversation.

1 understand that you have filed an appeal of this case ta the County
Board of Appeals. Under County law, the matter will be considered de
novo before the Board. This means that Deputy Commissioner Kotroco's
opinion will be made moot by the Board's action. The Board will hold its
own hearing and will base its decisicn solely upon the testimony and evi-
dence offered at that time. Mr. Kotroco's opinion will not be among the
evidence considered by the Board.

Tn view of the appeal, many of the objectiens which you indicated are
rendered moot, thus, no further response is necessary or appropriate from
this office. However, please do not hesitate to contact me should you wish
to discuss this matter.

Very truly yours,

,,«~’”¢// 27 €25:,

//7,/7//%// a7/

.. * Lawrence E. Schmidt

LES:mmn Zoning Commissioner
o Deputy Zoning Commissioner

(ﬁ-\‘
7%/ S, Printed wath Soybaoan ink
ar A rurlea Paoor



i C Suite 112, Courthouse
];altl'lmorce Ou'n t}f 400 Washington Avenue

oning L-OmmSSIoner - - Towson, Maryland 21204
Office of Planning and Zoning (410) 887-4386

January 7, 1997

Mr. Eugene Golden
7001 Mornington Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21222

RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION
SE/Cor. Mornington & Duran Roads
(7001 Mornington Road)
12th Election District - 7th Councilmanic District
Eugene E. Golden, et ux - Petitioners
Case No. 97-175-X

Dear Mr. Golden:

Please allow this letter to acknowledge receipt of your letter
dated December 17, 1996, which was not received by me until December 24,
1996¢. Your letter generally indicates your overall dissatisfaction with
my decision in the above-captioned matter. I have been advised that you
discussed your concerns with Mr. Schmidt, Zoning Commissicner, and were
informed that the thirty (30) day appeal period applicable to your case
cannot be extended. However, I am alsc aware that you did, in fact, file
an appeal of my decision to the Board of Appeals for Baltimore County in a
timely fashion. Therefore, a hearing will be scheduled before the Board
of Appeals and your case will be heard by the Board as if my decision and
the hearing before me never took place.

Regarding the substance of your letter, let me say that my
decision in your case was based solely on the testimony, evidence and
written documentation presented at the hearing before me. No other infor-
mation, other than what was heard and presented in open court was relied
upon by me when making this decision. The testimony of your neighbors who
appeared and testified against your request to operate a business from your
home was the basis of my denying your Petition. Your testimony and the
signatures contained on your Petition were outweighed by the testimony of
your many neighbors who took the time to attend the hearing.

As to your request for an extension of time within which to
cease operating your business from your home, please be ,advised that
inasmuch as you have filed an appeal of my decision, that time period
previously granted to you is no longer applicable. You should discuss any
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-0ffice Correspondence

TO; The Honorable Louis L. DePazzo
Councilman, 7th District DATE: February 12, 1997

FROM: Timothy M. Kotroco ’/]/“AA }/\

Deputy Zoning Commissioner

SUBJECT: Petition for Special Exception
Eugene Golden, et ux
(7001 Mornington Road)
Case No. 97-175-X

On February 7, 1997, I received your inter-office correspondence
dated February 3, 1997. As you know, Mr. & Mrs. Golden have, in fact,
appealed my decision relative to their property at 7001 Mornington Road.
As a result of an appeal being filed, ¥ am divested of jurisdiction over
this matter.

Howeveyr, in consideration of Mr. Golden's request for an exten-
sion of the time frame in which he must relocate his business, and your
inter-office correspondence, I believe it 1s appropriate that Mr. Golden
be given an extension, given the fact that he must perform renovations to
the new property he is purchasing.

Therefore, by copy of this correspondence to James Thompson,
Chief of the Zoning Enforcement Division of the Department of Permits and
Development Management, I am requesting that no enforcement actlon be taken
regarding Mr. Golden's property at 7001 Mornington Road until June 30, 1397
T trust that this will give Mr. & Mrs. Golden ample time to relocate their
business.

I am available should you wish to discuss this matter further.

TMK:b]js

cc: Mr. & Mra. Fugene Golden
7001 Mornington Road, Baltimore, Md. 21222

Mr. Jdames Thompson, Zoning Enforcement, DPDM
e File



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO Mr. Timothy Kotroco
FROM Councilman Louis L. DePazzo L/L’O
DATE February 3, 1997

SUBJECT  Golden Signs

ZONING COMMISSIONER]
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I have recently spoken with Mr, Gene Golden at length regarding his zoning case and
your ruling. Having seen his facility and heard his intentions to retocate his existing business as
soon as possible, I respectfully request that you grant Mr. Golden an extension on the February
26, 1997 deadline in order to allow for proper preparation of the intended site. Please see the
enclosed letter from Mr. Golden.

I would greatly appreciate your giving due consideration to this request. Please feel free
to contact me at 410-887-7174 with any questions or concerns.

Thank you for your kind attention to this matter.

LLD/jlb
Enclosure

cc: Mr, Gene Golden
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Counmlman Lou DePazzo o

Northpoirit Governirient Center
7701 Wise Avenuie,

Dundalk,MD 21222 S L NP

v,

DearLou o S AN

Thank you for visiting us today and tal(mg the time to dtscuss our 31tuat10n We greatly apprec:ate
" your offer to mediate this matter. Speakmg with you has aIlowed me to recons1der my options
concerning’ the zomng issue. T

..

=t

. If you could please contact Mr I(otroco on our behalf and ask }um to recons1der our request for an

‘extension, ‘The cufrent "moving’ ¢ deadlme is Febtuary : 26 1997.. "We will need an extensmn until June
" 30, 1997 to allow us time to settle on ‘the' property that we are purchasing and complete the necessary
sewerage work If the extension is granted we should be able to put thts matter torest.

Please call me at work (410 284-2293) or at home (410
comments Thanks agam ‘

\\
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Golden Signs

December 17, 1996

Commissioner Laurence Schmidt
400 Washinglon Ave.

Suite 112

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: PETITION I'OR SPECIAL EXCEPTION - Case No. 97-175-X
Dear Commissioner Schmidt:

[ am very concerned about a zoning issue (case no. 97-175-X) and the handling ol it by Deputy
Zoning Commissioner Kotroco. Attached are my letler to Mr. Kotroco and the case findings. |
would appreciate your reviewing this case and letting me know the appropriate steps to take to

right these wrongs.

Please contact me at 284-2293 to discuss this further. Thanks for your attention to this problem.

Sincerely,

Eugene Golden

\IGROFILVED

7001 Morningion Road » Balumore, MD 21222 » 410-284-2293 » Fay: 410-282-2295
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Golden Signs

December 17, 1996

Mr, Timothy M. Kotroco

Baitimore County Deputy Zoning Commissioner
400 Washington Ave. - Suite [12

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION - Case No. 97-175-X
Mr. Kotroco,

Afler careful consideration, I have realized that I cannot accept the zoning decision that you have
decreed. 1 feel that your decision was not made according to the zoning regulations applying to
special exceptions, but instead, was personal in nature.

I believe that the tapes of our hearing will confirm that no one at the hearing presented any valid
reasons why you should disallow a limited graphics artist business in the office portion of my
home. Those present even commented on how nice we keep our home and how it has been
improved since we moved in 1995, The detractors didn't seem so much concerned about our
zoning and the operation of our business, but seem to have unwarranted fears that any change in
zoning in the neighborhood could cause an avalanche of commercial endeavors, or that should
we ever decide to move, an unacceptable business would relocate. As you stated in the hearing,
our zoning cannot pass to any future occupant of our home, and also, any other neighbors
interested in a special exception would have to endure this same process with no consideration of
the fact that we did or did not acquire the exception.

I feel that your decision should have been made according to the facts presented, none of which
should have prevented a special exception. I have even more concern over the fact that in your
decision you have conveniently omitted the written letters of approval from my immediate
neighbors whom, I would assume, would be most concerned about the ouicome of this zoning
exception. None of these neighbors were notified of the decision, although each of my detractors
were noted in the "Findings of Fact & Conclusions of Law" decree and were sent copies of the
decision. A copy was even sent to a Mr. Greg Massoni who didn't attend the hearing but was
mysteriously signed in.

My main concern though is the most unnerving. 1 find it more than coincidence that a neighbor
of mine, who I know to be vocally opposed to this zoning, happens to be your "very close
friend." For you to let us know of your plans to have lunch with Mr. Alan Ferguson just alter our
hearing at the Sparrows Point County Club seems a bit too coincidental. Add to that the fact that
you both happen to be on the Board of Trustees for the Community Colleges of Baltimore
County.

7001 Mornington Road « Baltimore, MD 21222 » 410-284-2293 = Fax: 410-282-2295

m@ﬁ@mﬁ\ﬁﬁﬁ



I think that your professional and personal relationship with Mr. Ferguson has unfortunately put
you in an uncompromising position. If Mr. Ferguson wished to voice his opinion, he should
have done so at the hearing. However, because of your close personal friendship and the
proximity of Mr. Ferguson's home to my own, | feel that you should have removed yourself
from this case regardless of whether or not Mr. Ferguson's opinions were made known to you.

I am unsure what procedures or checks and balances are in place to deal with this matter, but 1
intend to investigate them. I have incurred expenses and loss of time, and feel that I have been
seriously wronged. It is my opinion that I should not have to go through this entire process again
because of a tainted decision. I also don't feel that a request for an appeal is the necessary step at
this point since I believe this case has yet to be heard [airly by any commissioner of the county.

T am requesting an inquiry into this case and I am considering filing damages for the same.
Because of this inquiry, I am requesting an extension of the time we are allowed to operate the
business from our residence from February 26, 1997 until at least May 26, 1997. And further,
request an extension of the time allocated for filing an appeal from December 26, 1996 until at
lcast February 26, 1997.

Please contact me at the above number and address with regards to a formal inquiry and my
request for the extensions.

Sincerely,

Eugene Golden

cc: Hon. Joseph Sonny Minnick
Hon. Jake Mohorovic
Hon. C A Dutch Ruppersberger, llI
Hon. Louis DePazz
Baltimore County Board of Appeals
The Dundalk Eagle
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November 13, 1996

TEEEEE
-@@@%

To Whom It May Concern,
n
My name is Greg Massoni and my wife and three children
reside at 3022 Dunglow Road in Baltimore County. We live A
n in a beautiful community in Dundalk, all single dwellings, many n
families.... our home. There are many areas surrounding our
i neighborhood that are for commercial use. They are not homes 1
' within our community. My family and 1 love the fact that business
' o wants to open in Dundalk , but not in our private neighborhood. .
n We would be more than willing to supply a written petiton aganist i

this change in zoning,

- Sincerely,
" da

. g
. Greg Masdoni

3022 Dunglow Road
410-284-4804
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PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY CITIZEN SIGN-IN SHEET
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97-175-X

I, o , am aware that Eugene Golden is
operating a business out of the office portion of his residence at 7001 Mornington Rd. I consider
this use acceptable for the location. I am aware that Mr, Golden is applying for a Special
Acception as a Commercial Graphic Artist at the location that was formerly a Medical Doctor's

office. Ihave no reservations regarding the continued use of the property in this capacity.

Additional

Comments:

Daie:

Name: 47/9 a‘%ﬂ/ﬂ’/ A’// FhLo

2
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97
A
D li/ o RLL AL Y7 , am aware that Fugene Golden is

operating a business out of the office portion of his residence at 7001 Mornington Rd. 1 consider

this use acceptable for the location. I am aware that Mr. Golden is applying for a Special
Exception as a Commercial Graphic Artist at the location that was formerly a Medical Doctor's

office. I have no reservations regarding the continued use of the property in this capacity.

Additional

Comments:

Date:@f’, //; tQé

Signature:

V1A =
ddress: nane % 2
éﬂér Zé L(227

#7728
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LS3senn Meinorsat , am aware that Eugene Golden is

operating a business out of the office portion of his residence at 7001 Mornington Rd. 1 consider
this use acceptable for the location. I am aware that Mr. Golden is applying for a Special
Acception as a Commercial Graphic Artist at the location that was formerly a Medical Doctor's

office. I have no reservations regarding the continued use of the property in this capacity.

Additional

Comments:

Sk Qnevd Cor " Thcee, Gocden Vi Lo e

Address: \_IOQ"’L b&l\r\m(\\aw&u

_,___C\/&LED_VMR 3 \A3%
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97-115-X

L, f@ﬁ’é&f{// L }ﬂ%ﬂéf , am aware that Fugene Golden is
operating a business out/ of the office portion of his residence at 7001 Mornington Rd. I consider
this use acceptable for the location. Iam aware that Mr, Golden is applying for a Special
Exception as a Commercial Graphic Artist at the location that was formerly a Medical Doctor's

office. I have no reservations regarding the continued use of the property in this capacity.

Additional
Comments: Aﬂ, W S oty al FPES gty Foad Lo Skt
Y g’ s ’
b BT Ol e e O L , ,—, I

¢

o 1 S DB & //‘%f‘ Aoy e z/ //{;f///mzr /f

Sz 7% @ 00’7”61/55/-3 W/f7 /,Z’WJ// /;i%/ 4(///’5" A G Crmpmeer % (&

Date: Lj;;jﬂﬁ’:mé;/“ p?df' /75'

Name: /)ﬂ)/d.(d/ 40@/’/&;

Signature: //W M

Address:__ Jowa/ f)//ﬁ/z?n/ /.
Omzﬁ%@ 20 A PP
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I GT;ZOZGIZ 6 Fﬁéﬂﬁ!al( , am aware that Eugene Golden is

operating a business out of the office portion of his residence at 7001 Mornington Rd. T consider

this use acceptable for the location. [ am aware that Mr. Golden is applying for a Special
Exception as a Commercial Graphic Artist at the location that was formerly a Medical Doctor's

office. I have no reservations regarding the continued use of the property in this capacity.

Additional

Comments:

Date: Z/Zé/ /?é
Name: é\é Mg.ﬁw.9ralc

Signature:

Address: 7% Potw gl Aﬁ%m@ﬁ APzt

w7
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I,Qﬁ %{L ngM , am aware thal Eugene Golden is
! L

operating a business out/pf the office portion of his residence at 7001 Mornington Rd. I consider

this use acceptable for the location. T am aware that Mr. Golden is applying for a Special
Exception as a Commercial Graphic Artist at the location that was formerly a Medical Doctor's

office. I have no reservations regarding the continued use of the property in this capacity.

Additional

Comments:

Date: ql’ﬂ? 7’ 7¢

Name: dﬂ % /M
Signature: ﬁﬁ \Z%L dﬂ%
Nl

Address: j lfd /

L
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I (Dou - ; Con-.u @ oy , am aware that Fugene Golden is

operating a business out of the office portion of his residence at 7001 Mornington Rd. I consider

this use acceptable for the location. I am aware that Mr. Golden is applying for a Special
Exception as a Commercial Graphic Artist at the location that was formerly a Medical Doctor's

office. I have no reservations regarding the continued use of the property in this capacity.

Additicnal

Comments; T Qv‘-i‘necL’ﬂ/\ofr @L,.},, TlomusCer in Aboos FM{P‘M-’L\;

phll Zesunt 1 a4 RE PITES per Cw USE pormi, P Me. Goldeu'

Date: Sg\‘zl 25 199¢
Name: QMI/ Q/gJ«.ZLn = Oouald A mmajﬁf Je..

Signature:

Address: oo\ (Dump,»..: 2.0 'Duunnum,i‘/iﬂ 2222

H75
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L )@l)@ﬁgb A PIQIO'HI , am aware that Eugene Golden is

operating a business out of the office portion of his residence at 7001 Mornington Rd. [ consider

this use acceptable [or the location. Iam aware that Mr. Golden is applying for a Special
Exception as a Commercial Graphic Artist at the location that was formerly a Medical Doctor's

office. T have no reservations regarding the continued use of the property in this capacity.

Additional

Comments:

Date: 9;&(3153{2

Name: qugrah A PQDVOHl

Signature: @J/UQ’)G,}} (} 10 LNOHTL.

Address:_ "] 0O0") /)/)Q(mm Y'JQ"'D“II EQO(Z‘?
LD RURA

Ly



91-175 X
I \Zﬂﬂ/"ﬁ( ‘ d\/y /K‘” os7 & 2¢- 2 #. am aware that Eugene Golden is

operating a business out of the office portion of his residence at 7001 Mornington Rd. 1 consider

this use acceplable for the location. [ am aware that Mr. Golden is applying for a Special
FException as a Commercial Graphic Artist at the location that was formerly a Medical Doctor's

office. [ have no reservations regarding the continued use of the property in this capacity.

Additional

Comments:

Date:

Name: éZam.g, JK \M
Signatuge’
Address: é gj’cz;zﬁ f;;
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Gene & Debi Golden
7001 Mornington Rd. -
Dundalk, MD 2]%.
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Mr. Eugene Golden
January 7, 199
Page 2

extensions of time with the Zoning Enforcement Division of the Department
of Permits and Development Management (887-3351) who should now be monitor-

ing this matter.

In the event you wish to discuss this matter further, I am
available during regular business hours and will be happy to meet with you.

Very truly yours,

L%d»{ }‘4{7 /4 /#14)

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
TMK:bjs for Baltimore County

cc: Hon. Joseph J. Minnick and Hon. Jake Mohorovic
305 Lowe House Office Building, Annapolis, Md. 21401-19%1

Hon. C. A. "Dutch" Ruppersberger, County Executive
Hon. Louis DePazzo, County Council

Baltimore County Board of Appeals

The Dundalk Eagle, 4 N. Center Place, Dundalk, Md. 21222

People's Counsel; Cas




Mr. Eugene Golden
January 7, 1996
Page 2

extensions of time with the Zoning Enforcement Division of the Department
of Permits and Development Management (887-3351) who should now be monitor-

ing this matter.

In the event you wish to discuss this matter further, I am
available during regular business hours and will be happy to meet with you.

Very truly yours,

L/dw }‘4 A
TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO

Deputy Zoning Commissioner
TMK:bijs for Baltimore County

cc: Hon. Joseph J. Minnick and Hon. Jake Mohorovic
305 Lowe House Office Building, Annapolis, Md. 21401-1991

Hon. C. A. "Dutch" Ruppersberger, County Executive
Hon. Louis DePazzo, County Council

Baltimore County Board of Appeals

The Dundalk Eagle, 4 N. Center Place, Dundalk, Md. 21222

People's Counsel; Casg¢ File




